

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ZAREMBA FAMILY FARMS, INC., A MICHIGAN
CORPORATION; ZAREMBA GROUP, L.L.C., A
MICHIGAN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;
WALTER ZAREMBA, AN INDIVIDUAL,

Petitioners,

v.

ENCANA OIL & GAS (USA), INC.,
A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT WIERENGA	NEIL LLOYD
JESSICA SPROVTSOFF	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP	SCHIFF HARDIN LLP
350 S. Main St., Suite 210	233 S. Wacker Dr., Suite 7100
Ann Arbor, MI 48104	Chicago, IL 60606
(734) 222-1500	(312) 258-5500
	nlloyd@schiffhardin.com

Counsel for Respondent

284226



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
PROCEEDINGS IN THE DISTRICT COURT AND COURT OF APPEALS	4
A. Encana's Claim	4
B. The Zarembas' Antitrust Counterclaim.....	5
C. Summary Judgment	8
D. Trial, Judgment, and Appeal to the Sixth Circuit.....	10
E. The Decision Affirming	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	16
PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	20

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — EXCERPTS FROM ENCANA'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION, FILED ON SEPTEMBER 15, 2014.....	1a
APPENDIX B — EXCERPTS FROM ENCANA'S OPPOSITION TO THE ZAREMBAS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION, FILED SEPTEMBER 8, 2014	5a
APPENDIX C — EXCERPT OF ENCANA'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION, FILED AUGUST 18, 2014.....	10a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	16, 17, 20
<i>Chipanno v. Champion Int'l Corp.</i> , 702 F.2d 827 (9th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 660 F.2d 1148 (5th Cir. 1979)	19
<i>Landefeld v. Marion General Hosp., Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 1178 (6th Cir. 1993)	15, 16
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v.</i> <i>Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	16, 17
<i>Meridian Leasing, Inc. v.</i> <i>Accepted Aviation Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Toll Bros., Inc. v. Township of Readington</i> , 555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009)	19
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Fed. R. Civ. P.</i> 50	11
